the Issuance are not fulfilled on or before October 30, 2025 (Hong Kong time) (or such other

time and date as may be agreed between the parties to the Settlement Agreement), the

Settlement Agreement shall cease and determine and neither the Company nor the Creditor

shall have any obligations and liabilities under the Settlement Agreement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 503,180,414 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

after completion of the Issuance (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding

structure of the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of completion of the

Issuance) are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after Completion of
the Placing (assuming that there

are no other changes to the
shareholding structure of the

Company from the date of this
announcement to the date of
completion of the Issuance)

Name of
Shareholders

Number of
Shares

Approx. %
of Shares

Number of
Shares

Approx. %
of Shares

Kwok Ping Sun 170,962,591  33.98%  170,962,591  33.43%

Creditor (Zhang Jun) 13,576,400   2.70%  21,750,430  4.25%

Other Public
Shareholders
   (excluding the
   Creditors)

318,641,423

63.32%  318,641,423  62.32%

 503,180,414  100%  511,354,444  100%

Notes:

1. As at the date hereof, Mr. Zhang Jun holds 13,576,400 shares, representing 2.70% of the total issued share

capital of the Company.

2. Per the Company’s announcement dated June 25,2025 (Hong Kong time), the Company entered into a

settlement agreement with Future Communications Limited, being the creditor whereby the Company will

issue and allot a total of 60,000,000 Class A common voting Shares for full and final settlement of the payable

owed to them by the Company. As at the date of this announcement, the said issuance of Shares has yet to

be completed.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT